

No. 19-1306

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

DEANNE E. MAYNARD  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania  
Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006

JAMES R. SIGEL  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
425 Market Street  
San Francisco, CA 94105

MARK A. PERRY  
*Counsel of Record*

JOSHUA M. WESNESKI  
KATHERINE MADDOX DAVIS  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
MPerry@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE CCTA QUESTION WARRANTS REVIEW .....	2
A. The Circuits Are Split On Aggregation.....	2
B. The Second Circuit Misconstrued The CCTA .....	5
II. THE PACT ACT QUESTION WARRANTS REVIEW.....	7
A. The Second Circuit Misconstrued The PACT Act .....	8
B. The Error Here Is Fundamental .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	7
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982).....	6
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	10
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	9
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	7
<i>New York v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 160 F. Supp. 3d 629 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	8
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018).....	9
<i>Schaffer v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 511 (1960).....	4
<i>United States v. Pressley</i> , 469 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	4
<i>United States v. Rowe</i> , 919 F.3d 752 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	2, 3, 4

<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 908 F.2d 405 (8th Cir. 1990).....	2, 6
<i>United States v. Spears</i> , 697 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 2012), <i>reinstated in relevant part en banc</i> , 729 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2013).....	2, 5
<i>United States v. Winston</i> , 37 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 1994).....	2, 4
<i>United States v. Zidell</i> , 323 F.3d 412 (6th Cir. 2003).....	4
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(3)(A)–(B).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 376a(e)(3)(A)(ii).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 377(b)(3)(B)(i).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 2341(2).....	1, 3, 5
18 U.S.C. § 2343(b).....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
155 Cong. Rec. S5853 (daily ed. May 21, 2009).....	10, 11
S. Rep. No. 95-962 (1978).....	6
